

C2021-0699 ATTACHMENT 4

BYLAW NUMBER 38M2021

BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY TO AMEND THE CITY CLERK BYLAW 73M94

WHEREAS Council has considered Report Number C2021-0699 and considers it necessary to amend Bylaw 73M94.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Bylaw 73M94, Being a Bylaw of The City of Calgary to Establish the Position of City Clerk as a Designated Officer and Head of the Local Public Body, as amended is hereby further amended.
- 2. By adding the following after section 1:

"Short Title

- 1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "City Clerk Bylaw"."
- 3. By adding the following after section 5:
 - "5.1 The Manager and staff of the Office of the Councillors are subject to the supervision of, and accountable to, the City Clerk.
 - 5.2 Any duties, functions or responsibilities delegated to the Chair or Program Manager of the Coordinating Committee of Councillors' Offices, or delegated to the Coordinating Committee of Councillors' Offices itself, as provided for in any Council policy or guideline, is hereby delegated to the City Clerk."

PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 38M2021

4. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME ON	
READ A SECOND TIME ON	
READ A THIRD TIME ON	

MAYOR

SIGNED ON _____

CITY CLERK

SIGNED ON _____